

No. 20-1499

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE  
SURVEILLANCE COURT OF REVIEW

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BRENNAN  
CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF  
LAW AND AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Elizabeth Goitein  
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF  
LAW  
1140 Connecticut Ave. NW,  
Suite 1150  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 302-7331  
goiteine@brennan.law.nyu.edu  
*Counsel for Brennan Center for  
Justice at NYU School of Law*

Laura Handman\*  
Meenakshi Krishnan  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1301 K Street NW,  
Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 973-4200  
laurahandman@dwt.com  
meenakshikrishnan@dwt.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Eric R. Bolinder  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY  
FOUNDATION  
1310 N. Courthouse Rd.,  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(571) 329-3324  
ebolinder@afphq.org  
*Counsel for Americans for  
Prosperity Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. SECRET LAW, INCLUDING FISC  
OPINIONS, HARMS DEMOCRATIC  
ACCOUNTABILITY AND SUBVERTS  
THE RULE OF LAW..... 5

A. The FISC’s non-public opinions  
are secret law..... 5

B. Secret law is anathema to  
democratic principles and causes  
concrete harms..... 6

II. THE FISC’S FLAWED  
AUTHORIZATION OF THE NSA’S  
BULK COLLECTION PROGRAM  
EXEMPLIFIES THE HARMS OF  
SECRET LAW..... 10

A. Until Edward Snowden’s  
disclosures, Section 215 was  
publicly understood to involve  
individualized, case-by-case  
approval of “business records”  
collection, but in fact was secretly  
interpreted by the FISC to justify  
broad, programmatic  
surveillance..... 11

B.	The public, judicial, and legislative response to the FISC’s authorization of the bulk collection program reveals how open law promotes the rule of law and democratic accountability.....	14
1.	Courts and government oversight officials categorically rejected the FISC’s legal authorization of the bulk collection program.....	14
2.	The public, once aware of the bulk collection program and able to assess its costs and benefits, called for its termination, leading to the passage of the USA FREEDOM Act.....	16
III.	INTERVENTION BY THIS COURT IS NECESSARY, AND THE REMEDY SOUGHT IS APPROPRIATE. ....	20
A.	This Court’s intervention is required to prevent a repeat of the NSA bulk collection story. ....	21
B.	Like other Article III courts, the FISC may determine when to redact or seal truly sensitive government information.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>[REDACTED]</i> , 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011) .....	6
<i>[REDACTED]</i> , No. [REDACTED] (FISC Apr. 27, 2017), <a href="https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/icotr/51117/2016_Cert_FISC_Memo_Opin_Order_Apr_2017.pdf">https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/icotr/51117/2016_Cert_FISC_Memo_Opin_Order_Apr_2017.pdf</a> .....	23
<i>[REDACTED]</i> , No. [REDACTED] (FISC Dec. 6, 2019), <a href="https://www.intelligence.gov/assets/documents/702%20Documents/declassified/2019_702_Cert_FISC_Opinion_06Dec19_OCR.pdf">https://www.intelligence.gov/assets/documents/702%20Documents/declassified/2019_702_Cert_FISC_Opinion_06Dec19_OCR.pdf</a> .....	23
<i>[REDACTED]</i> , No. [REDACTED] (FISC Nov. 18, 2020), <a href="https://www.intel.gov/assets/documents/702%20Documents/declassified/20/2020_FISC%20Cert%20Opinion_10.19.2020.pdf">https://www.intel.gov/assets/documents/702%20Documents/declassified/20/2020_FISC%20Cert%20Opinion_10.19.2020.pdf</a> .....	23
<i>[REDACTED]</i> , No. [REDACTED] (FISC Nov. 6, 2015), <a href="https://www.intelligence.gov/assets/documents/702%20Documents/oversight/20151106-702Mem_Opinion_Order_for_Public_Release.pdf">https://www.intelligence.gov/assets/documents/702%20Documents/oversight/20151106-702Mem_Opinion_Order_for_Public_Release.pdf</a> .....	23
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13, 15

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	6
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>vacated on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 554 U.S. 913 (2008).....	25
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , No. 14-cv-00760 (D.D.C. Feb. 5, 2016).....	21
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	2
<i>Hicklin Eng'g, L.C. v. Bartell</i> , 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>abrogated on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , <i>RTP LLC v. ORIX Real</i> <i>Estate Capital</i> , 827 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>In re Application of FBI for an Order</i> <i>Requiring the Production of Tangible</i> <i>Things from [REDACTED]</i> , No. BR 13-109, 2013 WL 5741573 (FISC Aug. 29, 2013) .....	13
<i>In re Application of FBI for an Order Requiring</i> <i>Production of Tangible Things from</i> <i>[REDACTED]</i> , No. BR 13-158 (FISC Oct. 11, 2013), <a href="https://www.clearinghouse.net/chDocs/public/NS-DC-0018-0001.pdf">https://www.clearinghouse.net/chDocs/public/ NS-DC-0018-0001.pdf</a> .....	6

<i>In re Application of FBI for an Order Requiring the Production Of Tangible Things from [REDACTED],</i> Order No. BR 0605 (FISC May 24, 2006), <a href="https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/section/pub_May%2024%202006%20Order%20from%20FISC.pdf">https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/section/ pub_May%2024%202006%20Order%20from%2 0FISC.pdf</a> .....	12
<i>In re Directives [REDACTED] Pursuant to Section 105B of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act,</i> 551 F.3d 1004 (FISCR 2008).....	6
<i>In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications &amp; Orders,</i> 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	2, 8
<i>Jewel v. N.S.A.,</i> 965 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	25
<i>Klayman v. Obama,</i> 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>rev'd on standing grounds</i> , 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>N.Y. Times v. United States,</i> 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	24
<i>Parhat v. Gates,</i> 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Torres v. INS,</i> 144 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	7

<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,</i> 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	6
<i>United States v. Moalin,</i> 973 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	15, 19
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,</i> 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	2, 24

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const.	
amend. I .....	22, 24, 25, 26
amend. IV .....	15, 19
Article I, § 5, cl. 3 .....	6
Article I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	6
art. III .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a) .....	6
44 U.S.C. § 1505(a) .....	6

50 U.S.C.	
§ 1803(i)(2)(A) .....	20
§ 1803(a)(1).....	11
§ 1805.....	12
§ 1861.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1861-1862 .....	12
§ 1861(a)(1).....	11
§ 1861(b)(2)(A) .....	19
§ 1861(b)(2)(B) .....	11
§ 1872.....	22
§ 1872(a)-(b) .....	20
§ 1872(c).....	21
§ 1873(b) .....	19
§ 1881a.....	22
§ 1881a(b).....	22, 23
Act of Feb. 27, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111- 141, 124 Stat. 37 (2010).....	12
PATRIOT Sunsets Extension Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-14, 125 Stat. 216 (2011) .....	12
Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 2006) .....	12
3 Stat. 376 (1817).....	6
USA FREEDOM Act, Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268 .....	<i>passim</i>
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) .....	10



**Other Authorities**

- 161 Cong. Rec. S3642-01  
(statement of Sen.  
Merkley) ..... 19
- Caroline Lynch & Lara Flint, *The USA  
FREEDOM Act Turns Two*, Lawfare (June  
2, 2017), [https://www.lawfareblog.com/usa-  
freedom-act-turns-two](https://www.lawfareblog.com/usa-freedom-act-turns-two) ..... 19
- Claire Grant, *Secret Laws*, 25 *RATIO JURIS* 301  
(2012) ..... 8
- Dakota S. Rudesill, *Coming to Terms with  
Secret Law*, 7 *HARV. NAT'L SEC. J.* 241  
(2015) ..... 5, 7, 8, 9
- Dan Roberts & Spencer Ackerman, *Senator  
Feinstein: NSA Phone Call Data Collection  
in Place 'Since 2006'*, *GUARDIAN* (June 6,  
2013),  
[https://www.theguardian.com/world/2013/j  
un/06/court-order-verizon-call-data-dianne-  
feinstein](https://www.theguardian.com/world/2013/jun/06/court-order-verizon-call-data-dianne-feinstein)..... 12
- Dana Priest & R. Jeffrey Smith, *Memo Offered  
Justification for Use of Torture*, *WASH.  
POST* (June 8, 2004),  
<https://wapo.st/3yjx2As>..... 8
- David E. Pozen, *Deep Secrecy*, 62 *STAN L. REV.*  
257 (2010) ..... 9

- Editorial, *Bad Times for Big Brother*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 21, 2013), <https://nyti.ms/3yuqajQ>..... 17
- Editorial, *Mr. President, Put These Curbs on the NSA*, L.A. TIMES (Dec. 20, 2013), <https://lat.ms/3uhuyQ6>..... 17
- ELIZABETH GOITEIN & FAIZA PATEL, BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUSTICE, *WHAT WENT WRONG WITH THE FISA COURT* (2015) <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/what-went-wrong-fisa-court>..... 12, 13
- Elizabeth Goitein, *The FISC’s 702 Opinions, Part I: A History of Non-Compliance Repeats Itself*, Just Security (Oct. 15, 2019), <https://www.justsecurity.org/66595/the-fisa-courts-702-opinions-part-i-a-history-of-non-compliance-repeats-itself>..... 22
- Elizabeth Goitein, *The FISC’s Section 702 Opinions, Part II: Improper Queries and Echoes of “Bulk Collection”*, Just Security (Oct. 16, 2019), <https://www.justsecurity.org/66605/the-fisa-courts-section-702-opinions-part-ii-improper-queries-and-echoes-of-bulk-collection>..... 22

- ELIZABETH GOITEIN, *THE NEW ERA OF SECRET LAW*, BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUSTICE (2016), [https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report\\_The\\_New\\_Era\\_of\\_Secret\\_Law\\_0.pdf](https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_The_New_Era_of_Secret_Law_0.pdf)..... 5, 8, 9
- Faiza Patel & Raya Koreh, *Improve FISA on Civil Liberties by Strengthening Amici*, Just Security (Feb. 26, 2020), <https://www.justsecurity.org/68825/improve-fisa-on-civil-liberties-by-strengthening-amici>..... 10
- Glenn Greenwald, *Major Opinion Shifts, in the US and Congress, on NSA Surveillance and Privacy*, GUARDIAN (July 29, 2013), <https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2013/jul/29/poll-nsa-surveillance-privacy-pew> ..... 17
- Glenn Greenwald, *NSA Collecting Phone Records of Millions of Verizon Customers Daily*, GUARDIAN (June 6, 2013), <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2013/jun/06/nsa-phone-records-verizon-court-order>..... 12
- Immanuel Kant, *Perpetual Peace: A Philosophical Sketch*, in KANT: POLITICAL WRITINGS 126 (Hans Reiss ed., H.B. Nisbet trans., Cambridge Univ. Press 1991) (1795)..... 2
- Jeffrey Rosen, *Conscience of a Conservative*, N.Y. TIMES MAG. (Sept. 9, 2007), <https://nyti.ms/34g1Tjy>..... 9

- Kevin Bankston, *Tell Your Representative to Reject the PATRIOT Act Sneak Attack Before Tomorrow's Vote*, ELEC. FRONTIER FOUND. (Feb. 7, 2011), <https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2011/02/tell-your-representative-reject-patriot-act-sneak-0> ..... 18
- Letter from the ACLU to the U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 7, 2011), <https://www.aclu.org/letter/aclu-letter-house-regarding-reauthorization-patriot-act-february-2011>..... 18
- Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry, Aug. 4, 1822, in *THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON* (Gaillard Hunt ed.), <https://bit.ly/3wzNR8y> ..... 7
- Letter from Senators Ron Wyden and Mark Udall to Attorney General Eric Holder (Mar. 15, 2012) <https://fas.org/sgp/news/2012/10/pclob-let.pdf>..... 18
- Meenakshi Krishnan, *The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court and the Petition Clause: Rethinking the First Amendment Right of Access*, 130 *YALE L.J. F.* 723 (2021)..... 11
- Michael A. Sall, *Classified Opinions: Habeas at Guantánamo and the Creation of Secret Law*, 101 *GEO. L.J.* 1147 (2013)..... 7

Mortimer N. S. Sellers, <i>The Doctrine of Precedent in the United States of America</i> , 54 AM. J. COMP. L. 67 (2006) .....	5
Peter M. Shane, <i>Executive Branch Self-Policing in Times of Crisis: The Challenges for Conscientious Legal Analysis</i> , 5 J. NAT'L SEC. L. & POL'Y 507 (2012) .....	9
Peter Swire, <i>The USA FREEDOM Act, the President's Review Group and the Biggest Intelligence Reform in 40 Years</i> , IAPP (June 8, 2015), <a href="https://iapp.org/news/a/the-usa-freedom-act-the-presidents-review-group-and-the-biggest-intelligence-reform-in-40-years">https://iapp.org/news/a/the-usa-freedom-act-the-presidents-review-group-and-the-biggest-intelligence-reform-in-40-years</a> .....	18
President's Review Grp. on Intelligence and Communications Technologies, <i>Liberty and Security in a Changing World</i> (2013), <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/2013-12-12_rg_final_report.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/2013-12-12_rg_final_report.pdf</a> .....	16
Press Release, Office of Sen. Mike Lee, USA Freedom Act and the Balance of Security and Privacy (R. Utah) (Dec. 18, 2015) .....	19
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Bd., <i>Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court</i> (2014), <a href="https://fas.org/irp/offdocs/pclob-215.pdf">https://fas.org/irp/offdocs/pclob-215.pdf</a> .....	16

Rebecca Bowe, *NSA Surveillance: Protesters Stage Restore the Fourth Rallies Across US*, GUARDIAN (July 5, 2013), <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2013/jul/04/restore-the-fourth-protesters-nsa-surveillance> ..... 17

ROBERT TIMOTHY REAGAN, SEALING COURT RECORDS AND PROCEEDINGS, FED. JUDICIAL CENTER (2010), [https://www.fjc.gov/sites/default/files/2012/Sealing\\_Guide.pdf](https://www.fjc.gov/sites/default/files/2012/Sealing_Guide.pdf)..... 24

*Secret Law and the Threat to Democratic and Accountable Government: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 110th Cong. (2008) ..... 7

Zeke J. Miller, *Privacy and Digital Groups Call on Congress to End NSA Surveillance Programs*, TIME (June 11, 2013), <https://swampland.time.com/2013/06/11/privacy-and-digital-groups-call-on-congress-to-end-nsa-surveillance-programs> ..... 17
